

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
District of Columbia and Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SARAH TURBERVILLE
PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT
OVERSIGHT
1100 G Street NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
202-347-1122
sturberville@pogo.org

ANDRE M. MURA
Counsel of Record
GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP
505 14th Street
Suite 1110
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 350-9700
amm@classlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. CONGRESS'S BROAD INVESTIGATORY POWER IS AN ESTABLISHED FEA- TURE OF THIS COURT'S SEPARATION- OF-POWERS JURISPRUDENCE | 3 |
| II. CONGRESS'S LONG HISTORY OF INVESTIGATIONS, INCLUDING OF THE PRESIDENT, SHOULD CARRY GREAT WEIGHT IN THIS COURTS DETERMINATION OF THE SEPARA- TION OF POWERS | 7 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY IN DECIDING THIS CASE..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| APPENDIX | |
| List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> —Former Members of Congress | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... | 6 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) | 8 |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... | 3, 7, 11 |
| <i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 12 |
| <i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)..... | 8 |
| <i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F. 3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019) | 13 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F. 3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)..... | 4 |
| <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961)..... | 12 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S., 579 (1952)..... | 8 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. I..... | 3 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Arthur Schlesinger Jr., <i>Introduction to the Previous Edition</i> in <i>I Congress Investigates: A Documented History</i> (Roger A. Bruns et al. eds., 2011) | 5 |
| David R. Mayhew, <i>Divided We Govern, Party Control, Lawmaking, and Investigations 1946-2002</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2005) | 6 |
| Donald A. Ritchie, The Pecora Committee on the Stock Market Crash, 1933-34, in <i>I Congress Investigates: A Documented History</i> (Roger A. Bruns et al. eds., 2011) | 10 |
| Douglas L. Kriner & Eric Schickler, <i>Investigating the President: Congressional Checks on Presidential Power</i> (2016)..... | 9 |
| Hasia Diner, <i>The Teapot Dome Scandal, 1922-24</i> , in <i>I Congress Investigates: A Documented History</i> (Roger A. Bruns et al. eds., 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Inquiry into the Matter of Billy Carter and Libya: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Individuals Representing the Interests of Foreign Gov'ts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (Billy Carter Hearings), vol. I, 96th Cong. 510 (1980) ... | 10 |
| James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Keith W. Olson, <i>The Watergate Committee, 1973-74</i> , in <i>II Congress Investigates: A Documented History</i> (Roger A. Bruns et al. eds., 2011) | 9 |
| Norman Dorsen & John H.F. Shattuck, <i>Executive Privilege, The Congress and the Courts</i> , 35 Ohio State L.J. 1 (1974)..... | 5 |
| Note, <i>The Presumption of Regularity in Judicial Review of the Executive Branch</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2431 (2018)..... | 12, 13 |
| Telford Taylor, <i>Grand Inquest: The Story of Congressional Investigations</i> (1955) | 9 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (Feb. 6, 1877) | 5 |
| U.S. Senate, Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov't Affairs, <i>Wall Street And The Financial Crisis: Anatomy Of A Financial Collapse</i> , Majority And Minority Staff Report (Apr. 13, 2011) | 10 |
| William P. Marshall, <i>The Limits on Congress's Authority to Investigate the President</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 781 (2004)..... | 4 |
| Woodrow Wilson, <i>Congressional Government: A Study in American Politics</i> (1913) | 4, 5 |
